
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Lovelock (Chair) 
Councillors Yeo, Cresswell, Davies, 
Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, Goss, Hornsby-
Smith, Leng, Moore, Robinson, Rowland 
and Williams 

  
 
 
Direct  : 0118 9372303 
 
20 February 2024 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 28 February 2024 
at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading RG1 2LU. The Agenda 
for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
AGENDA ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
PAGE 
NO 

 
  
1. MINUTES 

 
-  7 - 12 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
-   

 
3. QUESTIONS 

 
-   

 
4. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR 

COMMITTEE ITEMS 
 

Decision BOROUGHWIDE 13 - 16 

 
5. PLANNING APPEALS 

 
Information BOROUGHWIDE 17 - 34 

 
6. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR 

APPROVAL 
 

Information BOROUGHWIDE 35 - 40 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
  
7. 231708/CLP - 38 STUART CLOSE, 

EMMER GREEN 
 

Decision CAVERSHAM 
HEIGHTS 

41 - 46 

 Proposal Hip to gable at the rear of the property with a loft conversion 
including a rear dormer and ground floor rear extension 

Recommendation Permitted Development 
 
  



 

 

8. 231306/VAR - LAND ADJACENT 
HILLS MEADOW CAR PARK, 
GEORGE STREET, CAVERSHAM 
 

Decision THAMES 47 - 58 

 Proposal                 Proposed development of unused land adjacent to Hills Meadow 
Car Park to provide a hand carwash and valeting operation with 
associated public toilet facilities, refreshment servery, and waiting 
area, as originally granted on 30 March 2015, without complying 
with Condition 2 (temporary 3 year permission) of planning 
permission 141841 and subsequently allowed variation of condition 
180869 (temporary 5 year permission). This application seeks a 
further 5 year temporary extension period of time to the original 
permission 141841 until 30 March 2028. 

Recommendation  Application Permitted 
 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the 
automated camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or 
in the unlikely event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your 
image may be captured.  Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 



Keytocoding                                                           Issue 9/9/2020 

GUIDE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

1. There are many different types of applications processed by the Planning Service and 
the following codes are used to abbreviate the more common types of permission 
sought: 
 FUL – Full detailed planning permission for development or change of use 
 OUT – Principal of developing a site or changing a use 
 REM – Detailed matters “reserved matters” - for permission following approval 

of an outline planning application.  
 HOU – Applications for works to domestic houses  
 ADV – Advertisement consent  
 AP
[...]
, Hornsby-Smith, Leng, Moore, Robinson, Rowland and 
Williams 
 

Apologies: Councillors Emberson 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS 
86. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rowland declared a prejudicial interest in Item 92 (230579/FUL and 230695/FUL 
– 109B Oxford Road) on the grounds of predetermination.  Councillor Rowland lived near 
the site and had previously spoken against an application for the premises. 
 
88. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they 
wished to visit prior to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed 
previously agreed site visits which were yet to take place. 
  
Resolved -    That no sites be the subject of a site visit. 
 
89. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee.  
  
Appendix 1 to the report set out details of two new appeals lodged since the last 
Committee. There were no appeals decided since the last Committee in Appendix 2.  
  
An update report was tabled at the meeting on the following appeal decision: 
  

220761/ADJ – CAVERSHAM LAKE WATERSPORTS, HENLEY LAKE, 
CAVERSHAM  
  
(220761/ADJ - Change of use of an established lake for recreation and sports 
purposes).  
(Summary) 2 x Appeals against enforcement notices requiring the cessation of use 
for the land for watersports and remediation of the site.  
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 31 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

Public Hearing. 
  
Appeals dismissed and enforcement notices upheld. 

  
Resolved – 
  

(1)       That the new appeals, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
  

(2)       That the update report on the appeal decision be noted. 
 
90. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  
 
The Committee received a report on the types of development that could be submitted for 
Prior Approval and providing a summary of applications received and decisions taken in 
accordance with the prior approval process as set out in the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order (GPDO 2015) as amended. Table 1 set out six 
prior approval applications received, and Table 2 set out two applications for prior approval 
decided, between 15 December 2023 and 18 January 2024. 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
91. THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT - PLANNING & BUILDING 

CONTROL  
 
The Committee received a report on the work and performance of the Planning 
Development Management team and Building Control team for the third quarter of 
2023/2024 (October to December 2023) with comparison to the previous year. 
  
Resolved -    That the report be noted. 
 
92. 230579/FUL & 230695/FUL - 109B OXFORD ROAD  
 
Resolved –  
  

(1)          That planning permission be granted for applications 230579/FUL and 
230695/FUL, subject to the conditions recommended in the update report and 
the informatives recommended in the original report, subject to the following 
amendments; 

  
(a)          That Condition 3 (Materials) for 230579 be amended to change it 

from as specified on the plans and in accordance with samples 
submitted, to Materials to be approved; 

  
(b)          That Condition 3 (Kitchen Ventilation System) for 230695/FUL be 

amended to reintroduce the details in Condition 3 in the original report 
regarding documentation and recording of maintenance and 
availability of maintenance records; 

  

Page 8



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 31 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

(2)          That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport 
[...]
dular building and installation of a double stack modular 
building (GIFA approx. 360sqm). Further internal refurbishment of a number of rooms within 
the existing main building with modifications to external areas, including new play areas, 
replacement boundary and internal fencing and a new pedestrian access off School Road, 
to segregate vehicles and pedestrians entering the site, with new staff car parking. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application. An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which provided additional information on surface water drainage and impact 
on trees and ecology.  It recommended amendments to Conditions 3 and 15 in the original 
report. 
  
Comments were received and considered. 
  
It was suggested at the meeting that the applicant considered, if possible, installing the 
infrastructure for potential further electric vehicle charging points when installing the two 
planned electric vehicle charging spaces. 
  
Resolved –  

That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, planning permission 231644/REG3 be authorised, subject to the 
conditions and informatives as recommended in the original report, with the 
amendments to conditions recommended in the update report. 

 
96. 231707/REG3 - PARK LANE PRIMARY SCHOOL JUNIOR DEPARTMENT, 130 

SCHOOL ROAD, TILEHURST  
 
Replacement of current windows with double glazed aluminium windows. Internal 
refurbishment works, demolition of annexe building on Downing Road and extension of car 
park.   
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application. An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which provided further information on submitted amended plans and 
ecological statement and on additional information provided by the applicant.  It 
recommended amendments to Conditions 5, 7 and 8 in the original report. 
  
Comments were received and considered. 
  
Resolved –  

That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Countr
[...]
mpanied agreed by PAC 06.09.23 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Applications 
Committee  
 
28 February 2024 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPEALS 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Report author Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead Councillor  Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Inclusive Economy 

Recommendations The Committee is asked: 
1. To note the report.   

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. To advise Committee on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate on 

planning appeals registered with them or decision made and to provide summary reports 
on appeal decisions of interest the Planning Applications Committee.   

2. Information provided 
2.1. Please see Appendix 1 of this report for new appeals lodged since the last committee.   

2.2. Please see Appendix 2 of this report for appeals decided since the last committee. 

2.3. Please see Appendix 3 of this report for new Planning Officers reports on those appeal 
decisions of interest to this committee. 

3. Contribution to Strategic Aims 
3.1. Defending planning appeals made against planning decisions contributes to creating a 

sustainable environment with active communities and helping the economy within the 
Borough as identified as the themes of the Council’s Corporate Plan.  

4. Environmental and Climate Implications 
4.1. The Council declared a Climate Emergency at its meeting on 26 February 2019 (Minute 

48 refers). 

4.2. The Planning Service uses policies to encourage developers to build and use properties 
responsibly by making efficient use of land and using sustainable materials and building 
methods 

5. Community Engagement 
5.1. Planning decisions are made in accordance with adopted local development plan policies, 

which have been adopted by the Council following public consultation.  Statutory 
consultation also tak
[...]
  KATESGROVE 
APPEAL NO:        APP/E0345/W/23/3328372  
CASE NO:            230169 
ADDRESS:        248 Basingstoke Road, Reading 
PROPOSAL:           Demolition of workshop outbuildings.  Construction of singular 
  workshop outbuilding with open-sided balcony mezzanine storage 

 space and staff rooms.  No change of use. 
CASE OFFICER:     Marcie Rejwerska 
METHOD:         Written Representation 
APPEAL TYPE:        REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
APPEAL LODGED:      05.02.2024 
 
 

APPENDIX 2 
 
Appeals Decided:   
WARD:       ABBEY 
APPEAL NO:        APP/E0345/D/23/3328423 
CASE NO:            230454 
ADDRESS:        20 Belle Vue Road, Reading 
PROPOSAL:           Erection of two dormer windows to the rear roof slope. 

 (resubmission)  
CASE OFFICER:     Ryan Allen 
METHOD:         Written Representation 
DECISION:   ALLOWED 
DATE DETERMINED: 24.01.2024 

 
WARD:       CAVERSHAM 
APPEAL NO:        APP/E0345/W/23/3327407 
CASE NO:            230313 
ADDRESS:        Site at Junction of Henley Road and Donegal Close, Caversham,  
PROPOSAL:           Application for prior notification of proposed 5G telecoms 
  installation, provision of 15m tall telecommunications monopole 

 mast with associated equipment cabinets.  
CASE OFFICER:     Ryan Allen 
METHOD:         Written Representation 
DECISION:   DISMISSED 
DATE DETERMINED: 26.01.2024 

 
 

WARD:       PARK 
APPEAL NO:        APP/E0345/W/23/3324013 
CASE NO:            221399 
ADDRESS:        2 Adelaide Road, Reading, Berkshire,  
PROPOSAL:           Application for the Demolition of buildings and construction of 

 new dwellinghouses in their place. To construct a one bedroom 
 detached dwelling 64sqm GIA over two storeys. Town and 
 Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
 Order 2015 (as amended) - Schedule 2, Part 20, Class ZA  

CASE OFFICER:     Sian Hickey 
METHOD:         Written Representation 
DECISION:   DISMISSED 
DATE DETERMINED: 26.01.2024 

 
Page 19



 
 

WARD:       NORCOT 
APPEAL NO:        APP/E0345/W/23/3327397 
CASE NO:            230011 
ADDRESS:        Site to East of 121 Cockney Hill, Tilehurst, Reading 
PROPOSAL:           Application for prior notification of proposed installation of an H3G

 15m street pole and three additional equipment cabinets by 
 telecommunications code systems operators (amended)  

CASE OFFICER:     Ryan Allen 
METHOD:         Written Representation 
DECISION:   DISMISSED 
DATE DETERMINED: 08.02.2024 

 
WARD:       BATTLE 
APPEAL NO:        APP/E0345/W/23/3325238 
CASE NO:            221038 
ADDRESS:        37 Hilcot Rd 
PROPOSAL:           Demolition of existing building and erection of three new 

 residential dwellings (C3 Use Class). 
CASE OFFICER:                   Natalie Weekes   
METHOD:         Written Representation 
DECISION:   DISMISSED 
DATE DETERMINED: 09.02.2024 

 
WARD:       PARK 
APPEAL NO:        APP/E0345/D/23/3327206 
CASE NO:            230375 
ADDRESS:        85 Hamilton Road, Reading 
PROPOSAL:           Demolition of existing garage and replacement with new single 

 garage. Part single storey extension excluding basement, part 2.5 
 storey extension excluding basement following demolition of 
 existing rear outhouse extension. Removal of single pier to front 
 boundary and insertion of new ironwork gate, and associated 
 changes to fenestration. 

CASE OFFICER:                   David Brett   
METHOD:         Written Representation 
DECISION:   DISMISSED 
DATE DETERMINED: 13.02.2024 

 
 

APPENDIX 3 
 
Planning Officers reports on appeal decisions. 
221399 2 Adelaide Road, Reading, Berkshire 
221038 37 Hilcot Rd 
230011 Honey End Lane Street Works 
 

Page 20



 
 
 

 
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL:  APPEAL DECISION REPORT 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE: 28 February 2024 

 
Ward: Park 
Appeal No. APP/E0345/W/23/3324013 
Planning Ref: 221399  
Site: 2 Adelaide Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG6 1PG 
Proposal: Application for the Demolition of buildings and construction of new dwellinghouses in their 
place. To construct a one bedroom detached dwelling 64sqm GIA over two storeys. Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) - Schedule 2, Part 
20, Class ZA 
Decision level: Delegated  
Method: Written Representation 
Decision: Appeal DISMISSED 
Date Determined: 26th January 2024 
Inspector: S Rawle BA (Hons) Dip TP Solicitor 
 
 
Site description: 
The application site relates to land to the rear of 93 St Peters Road and adjacent to 4 Adelaide Road. 
The site is currently occupied by a single storey detached building, previously used as a workshop 
for repairing and making furniture/fittings. The site includes an area for parking. The surrounding 
area is mainly residential. The site is not Listed, nor in a Conservation Area. However, it does fall 
within an Article 4 Direction area which controls change of use from C3 to C4 HMO. 
 
Reasons for refusal: 
Prior approval is sought under Class ZA of Schedule 2, Part 20 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) for the demolition of the 
existing vacant building and the construction of a one bedroom detached dwelling. 
 
The Council refused the application due to the effect of its prominent siting and forward projection 
beyond the predominant building line on Adelaide Road, as well as a lack of key features such as bay 
windows on the character of the area.  Another reason for refusal focused on the scale and close 
proximity of the proposed building to the rear garden of the neighbouring dwelling at 95 St. Peter’s 
Road which would have resulted in an overbearing and overshadowing effect. The first floor side 
facing bedroom windows would cause overlooking and have an impact on the privacy of the 
neighbouring dwellings at 93, 93A and 95 St Peter’s Road. The proposed amenity space would be 
extremely limited in scale and would not respect the size and character of other similar private 

[...]
peal date: 
8/2/2024  

APPEAL 
DISMISSED 

 
 

13 Telecoms Appeals since February 2020 
10 Dismissed (77%) 
3 Allowed (23%) 
 

Page 34



Planning Applications 
Committee  
 
28 February 2024 

 
 
Title APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Report author Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead Councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Inclusive Economy 

Recommendations The Committee is asked: 
1. To note the report.   

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. To advise Committee of the types of development that can be submitted for Prior Approval 

and to provide a summary of the applications received and decisions taken in accordance 
with the prior-approval process as set out in the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order (GPDO 2015) as amended. 

2. Prior Approval  
2.1. There are a range of development types and changes of use that can be carried out as 

permitted development but are subject to the developer first notifying the planning 
authority of the proposal, for it to confirm that “prior approval” is not needed before 
exercising the permitted development rights. The matters for prior approval vary 
depending on the type of development and these are set out in full in the relevant Parts 
in Schedule 2 to the General Permitted Development Order. A local planning authority 
cannot consider any other matters when determining a prior approval application.  

2.2. If the decision is that approval is required, further information may be requested by the 
planning authority in order for it to determine whether approval should be given. The 
granting of prior approval can result in conditions being attached to the approval. Prior 
approval can also be refused, in which case an appeal can be made 

2.3. The statutory requirements relating to prior approval are much less pre
[...]
0 
Telecommunications 
Prior Approval 

0 0 0 0 0 

Dwellings on detached 
block of flats 

0 0 0 0 0 

Householder Additional 
Storey 

0 0 0 0 0 

New dwellings on 
terrace buildings or 
New dwellings on 
detached buildings 

0 0 0 0 0 

Demolition of buildings 
and construction of 
new dwelling 

0 0 0 0 0 

Prior approval to mixed 
use including flats 

0 1 0 0 0 

TOTAL 1 1 0 1 0 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

28 February 2024 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Ward Caversham Heights 

Planning Application 
Reference: 231708/CLP 

Site Address: 38 Stuart Close, Emmer Green, Reading, RG4 8RE 

Proposed 
Development 

Certificate of Lawful Proposed Development for Hip to gable at the 
rear of the property with a loft conversion including a rear dormer 
and ground floor rear extension  

Applicant  

Report author  James Schofield 

Deadline: 19/01/2024 – extended to 1 March 2024 

Recommendations 

This request for a Certificate of Lawfulness for a proposed 
development complies with the conditions of Classes A, B, and C, Part 
1, Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 and as such the certificate 
should be granted. 

Conditions 1. Subject to submitted plans and details being adhered to 
2. Bat habitat awareness information followed 

Informatives 
1. Building Control 
2. Complaints about construction 
3. Encroachment 

 

1. Executive summary 
1.1. The purpose of the application is to have confirmation that the proposed extension and 

alterations to the roof of the dwelling would meet the requirements set out in the General 
Permitted Development Order 2015 (as amended – GDPO) to be confirmed “permitted 
development.   

1.2. The assessment does not engage any consideration of the merits of the works proposed 
against adopted Local Plan policies. The decision is based on whether the works, if 
carried out as presented in the plans and associated information meets the cri
[...]
considered that there is no indication or evidence that the 
protected groups have or will have different needs, experiences, issues, and priorities in 
relation to this particular application. 

9. Conclusion  
9.1 This proposal has been carefully considered in the context of the GDPO 2015, National 

Planning Practice Guidance, and the Technical Guidance April 2017. The 
recommendation is to grant a Certificate of Lawfulness for the proposed development.  

 
9.2 In accordance with the Technical Guidance and our standard practice, informatives are 

recommended to provide guidance on being aware of the potential for, and dealing with, 
bats living in roof areas and being mindful to not encroaching on neighbouring property 
not to disturb neighbours when carrying out works.  

 

 
 

Page 44



Plans  
1. Existing plans and elevations  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



2. Proposed plans & elevations  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

Page 46



 

28 February 2024 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Ward Thames 

Planning Application 
Reference: 231306/VAR 

Site Address: Land Adjacent Hills Meadow Car Park, George Street, Caversham, 
Reading, RG4 9DH 

Proposed 
Development 

Proposed development of un-used land adjacent to Hills Meadow 
Car Park to provide a hand carwash and valeting operation with 
associated public toilet facilities, refreshment servery, and waiting 
area, as originally granted on 30 March 2015, without complying with 
Condition 2 (temporary 3 year permission) or 3 (Approved plans) of 
planning permission 141841 and subsequently allowed variation of 
condition 180869 (temporary 5 year permission and approved plans). 
This application seeks a further 5 year temporary extension period of 
time to the original permission 141841 until 30 March 2028, with 
large awning. [Amended description] 

Applicant Hills Meadow Car Wash Limited 

Report author  Nathalie Weekes 

Deadline: 15/01/2024 – extended to 08 March 2024  

Recommendations GRANT  

Condi

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Lovelock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Yeo (Vice-Chair), Cresswell, Davies, Emberson, 

Hornsby-Smith, Leng, Moore, Robinson, Rowland and Williams 
 

Apologies: Councillors Ennis, Gavin and Goss 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
97. MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2024 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

98. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Moore declared a pecuniary interest in Item 105 as his partner had carried out 
the ecological survey on the site. 
 

99. QUESTIONS  
 
Councillor Josh Williams asked the following question of the Chair of the Planning 
Applications Committee: 
 
Climate Emergency Declaration  
 
Is a Climate Emergency Declaration a material consideration in Planning decisions? 
 
REPLY by the Chair of the Planning Applications Committee (Councillor Lovelock): 
 
There are effectively two considerations in determining planning applications: 
 
1. Whether something is a material consideration; 
2. If it is, what weight it is to be given in the overall planning balance? 
 
Material considerations 
In determining planning applications, priority is to be given to the development plan, in that 
applications must be determined in accordance with it, unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. 
 
Climate change (and mitigating for its effects) can be a material consideration. For 
example, a recent case in Medway*, in determining an application for a house extension, 
the council did not consider it material that the extension would ‘overshadow’ a neighbour’s 
solar panels. The Court held that this was incorrect; the solar panels made a contribution to 
the reduction in reliance on non-renewable energy and the effect on them (even minimal) 
was therefore a material planning consideration which should have been taken into 
account. 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

 
However, the fact that the Council has made a Climate Emergency Declaration is not a 
material consideration, in that the declaration itself does not have any effect in legal or 
policy terms, being essentially a statement of belief and intent and a call for government 
action.  
 
It is likely that issues relating to climate change (and mitigation for it) will already be 
covered by relevant policies in the development plan, and so will already be material, as 
part of the plan. For example: 

• Policy CC2, Sustainable Design and Construction, supports development “where the 
design of buildings and site layouts use energy, water, minerals, materials and other 
natural resources appropriately, efficiently and with care and take account of the effects 
of climate change” 

• Policy CC3, Adaptation to Climate Change, requires development to “demonstrate how 
they have been designed to incorporate measures to adapt to climate change” 

 
It is relevant to note that this Council carried out a review of the Local Plan in March 2023, 
which identified changes to a number of current policies to better reflect the climate 
emergency. The Council is currently consulting on a Local Plan Partial Update as a step to 
achieve this. 
 
It is also relevant that The Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023 includes provisions 
which will strengthen the current primacy of the development plan. Planning applications 
will need to be determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations strongly indicate otherwise. These provisions are not yet active but are 
expected to start later this year. 
 
Weight 
Once it has been determined that a factor is a material consideration, whether part of the 
development plan or otherwise, a planning judgment is then required. The decision-makers 
must determine the weight to be given to all material considerations, to reach an overall 
conclusion as to the planning balance. 
 
Although it is not a material consideration in its own right, the Climate Emergency 
Declaration can affect the weight which decision makers decide to give relevant policies. 
For example, the Declaration would justify placing more weight on policies which relate to 
climate change to address the climate emergency. 
 
Summary 
• Climate change itself is a material consideration, but the Council’s Climate Emergency 

Declaration is not a material consideration in planning decisions.  
• The Council already has policies which are intended to address climate change and 

mitigation for it. Those policies are currently under review with one aim being to better 
reflect the Declaration. 

• However, the Declaration is relevant in determining the weight which is to be given to 
material considerations in making planning decisions, in that it can be a justification for 
giving more weight to climate change issues.  

https://images.reading.gov.uk/2023/03/Local-Plan-Review-March-2023.pdf
https://www.reading.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/new-local-plan/local-plan-partial-update/


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

 
*McLennan v Medway Council [2019] EWHC 1738 (Admin) 
 
 

100. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they 
wished to visit prior to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed 
previously agreed site visits which were yet to take place. 
 
Resolved -  

 
That the following application be the subject of an unaccompanied site visit: 

 
240063 – The Hexagon Queens Walk 
Demolition of some of the existing back of house areas and erection of an 
extension of the existing Hexagon Theatre to provide a new studio 
auditorium, flexible rehearsal space, community studio with workshop 
space and back of house space, along with improved public realm by 
providing a new podium connection between the new proposed extension 
and Queens Walk, along with other associated works. 

 
 

101. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report set out details of one new appeal lodged since the last Committee. 
Appendix 2 to the report set out details of six appeals decided since the last Committee. 
Appendix 3 to the report set out reports on the following appeal decisions: 
 
221399 – 2 ADELAIDE ROAD 
Application for the Demolition of buildings and construction of new dwellinghouses in their 
place. To construct a one bedroom detached dwelling 64sqm GIA over two storeys. Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended) - Schedule 2, Part 20, Class ZA.  
 
Written representations. 
 
Appeal dismissed. 
 
221038/FUL– 37 HILCOT ROAD 
Demolition of existing building and erection of three new residential dwellings (C3 Use 
Class).  
 

https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2019/1738.html


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

Written representations. 
 
Appeal dismissed. 
 
230011/FUL – HONEY END LANE STREET WORKS, HONEY END LANE 
5G telecoms installation: H3G 15m street pole and additional equipment cabinets. 
 
Written representations. 
 
Appeal dismissed. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That the new appeal, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
 

(2) That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in Appendix 
2, be noted; 

 
(3) That the reports on the appeal decisions in Appendix 3 be noted. 

 
102. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  

 
The Committee received a report on the types of development that could be submitted for 
Prior Approval and providing a summary of applications received and decisions taken in 
accordance with the prior approval process as set out in the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order (GPDO 2015) as amended. Table 1 set out five 
prior approval applications received, and Table 2 set out three applications for prior 
approval decided, between 18 January and 14 February 2024. 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

103. 231708/CLP - 38 STUART CLOSE, EMMER GREEN  
 
Certificate of Lawful Proposed Development for Hip to gable at the rear of the property with 
a loft conversion including a rear dormer and ground floor rear extension 
 
The Committee received a report on the above application. 
 
Resolved – 
 
 That a Certificate of Lawfulness for the proposed development 231708/CLP be 

granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report. 
 

104. 231306/VAR - LAND ADJACENT HILLS MEADOW CAR PARK, GEORGE 
STREET, CAVERSHAM  
 
Proposed development of un-used land adjacent to Hills Meadow Car Park to provide a 
hand carwash and valeting operation with associated public toilet facilities, refreshment 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

servery, and waiting area, as originally granted on 30 March 2015, without complying with 
Condition 2 (temporary 3 year permission) or 3 (Approved plans) of planning permission 
141841 and subsequently allowed variation of condition 180869 (temporary 5 year 
permission and approved plans). This application seeks a further 5 year temporary 
extension period of time to the original permission 141841 until 30 March 2028, with large 
awning. [Amended description]. 
 
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which set out additional landscaping proposals and plan submitted by the 
applicant. 
 
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
 
Resolved –  
 
 That planning permission for application 231306/VAR be granted, subject to the 

conditions and informatives as set out in the original report. 
 

105. 230613/REG3 - AMETHYST LANE  
 
In accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chair 
agreed that this Item be considered as a matter of urgency, to avoid delay to the completion 
of the S106 legal agreement to allow works to commence on site in 2024 in order to provide 
affordable housing to meet the critical need that exists in the Borough. 
 
Demolition and redevelopment of the Site at Amethyst Lane to deliver a new respite care 
facility alongside 17 new houses, soft and hard landscaping, parking and ancillary works. 
 
Further to Minute 72 of the meeting held on 6 December 2023, the Committee considered a 
report on the above application.  The report recommended an amendment to the terms of 
the proposed s106 agreement for the application, due to an incorrect reference to the 
proposed tenure of the affordable housing in the report submitted to the meeting on 6 
December 2023. 
 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That the proposed terms of the s106 legal agreement relating to application 
230613/REG3 be amended to secure all dwellings as affordable housing, 
Social Rent tenure, in perpetuity; 

 
(2) That all other terms of the s106 legal agreement be as agreed at the meeting 

held on 6 December 2023. 
 

(Councillor Moore declared a pecuniary interest in this item as his partner had carried out 
the ecological survey on the site. He left the meeting and took no part in the debate or 
decision). 
 
 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 6.56 pm) 
 
 


